are hedged where they are highly probable.
The Group uses forward foreign exchange contracts to manage its foreign exchange risk. These
contracts are not designated as hedging instruments.

Exposure

(i)   Exposure to foreign currency risk, expressed in Australian Dollars
  2023 2022
 $'m $'m
Net open position - US Dollar 5.4 0.9

Foreign exchange gains or losses

(j)   Gains/(losses) recognised in relation to changes in foreign exchange rates
During the year, the following gains/(losses) were recognised:
  2023 2022
 $'m $'m
Recognised in profit or loss
Net foreign exchange gain/(loss) included in other operating income 4.3 (2.9)

Recognised in other comprehensive income
Translation of entities with a non-Australian denominated functional currency
recognised in foreign currency translation reserve 5.1 6.1

2023 Consolidated Financial Report Extract
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

P a g e  | 45

3.2   Financial risk management (continued)
Sensitivity

(k)   Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates to financial instruments denominated
in foreign currency

Impact on

post-tax profit
Impact on other

components of equity
  2023 2022 2023 2022
Index $'m $'m $'m $'m
USD/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% 0.4 0.1 - -
USD/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% (0.4) (0.1) - -
NZD/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% - - 3.6 9.1
NZD/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% - - (3.6) (9.1)
SGD/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% - - 4.7 3.0
SGD/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% - - (4.7) (3.0)
CAD/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% -  (0.4) 0.7
CAD/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% - - 0.4 (0.7)
MYR/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% -  (0.3) (0.1)
MYR/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% - - 0.3 0.1

Interest rate risk
The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from mismatches in the interest rate characteristics of its
receivables assets and the corresponding funding liabilities.

Risk management

The Group’s receivables consist of three types of applicable interest rate:

• Fixed rate personal and auto loans where the interest rate is fixed for the life of the contract. Fixed
rate personal loans are typically provided on a term of one to seven years and amortise fully over
this term. Auto loans are typically provided on a term of one to seven years with the majority fully
amortising over this term and a small proportion partially amortising to a residual balance.